Research and development  722  —  —  722
Selling, general and administrative  5,925  (738)  —  5,187

Total operating expenses  6,647  (738)  —  5,909
Loss from operations  (5,684)  1,073  (1,483)  (6,094)
Other income (expense)  3  —  —  3
Interest income  5  —  —  5
Interest expense  (1,204)  —  —  (1,204)
Gain (loss) on debt extinguishment — — — —
Loss before provision for income taxes  (6,880)  1,073  (1,483)  (7,290)
Provision for income taxes  9  —  —  9
Net loss (6,889) 1,073 (1,483) (7,299)
Less: Deemed dividend on purchase warrant for common shares — — — —
Net loss attributable to common stockholders $ (6,889) $ 1,073 $ (1,483) $ (7,299)

Net loss per share—basic and diluted $ (0.45) $ 0.07 $ (0.10) $ (0.48)
Weighted average shares outstanding  15,273  15,273  15,273  15,273

Table of Contents

CAPSTONE GREEN ENERGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

F-59

Three Months Ended June 30, 2020
(in thousands) As Reported   Reclassifications   Bill and Hold   FPP Contracts   As Restated
Revenue, net:

Product, accessories and parts $ 8,936 $ (8,936) $ — $ — $ —
Product and accessories — 6,606 4,603 — 11,209
Service 5,257 (5,257) — — —
Parts and service — 7,587 508 (239) 7,856

Total revenue, net 14,193 — 5,111 (239) 19,065
Cost of goods sold:

Product, accessories and parts 7,995 (7,995) — — —
Product and accessories — 6,800 3,318 — 10,118
Service 2,825 (2,825) — — —
Parts and service — 4,020 162 708 4,890

Total cost of goods sold 10,820 — 3,480 708 15,008
Gross profit  3,373  —  1,631  (947)  4,057
Operating expenses:

Research and development  370  —  —  —  370
Selling, general and administrative  3,546  —  —  —  3,546

Total operating expenses  3,916  —  —  —  3,916
Loss from operations  (543)  —  1,631  (947)  141
Other income (expense)  4  —  —  —  4
Interest income  8  —  —  —  8
Interest expense  (1,291)  —  —  —  (1,291)
Loss before provision for income taxes  (1,822)  —  1,631  (947)  (1,138)
Provision for income taxes  1  —  —  —  1
Net loss (1,823) — 1,631 (947) (1,139)
Less: Deemed dividend on purchase warrant for common
shares — — — — —
Net loss attributable to common stockholders $ (1,823) $ — $ 1,631 $ (947) $ (1,139)

Net loss per share—basic and diluted $ (0.17) $ — $ 0.15 $ (0.09) $ (0.11)
Weighted average shares outstanding  10,598  10,598  10,598  10,598  10,598

Table of Contents

CAPSTONE GREEN ENERGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

F-60

Three Months Ended September 30, 2020
(in thousands) As Reported   Reclassifications   Bill and Hold   FPP Contracts   As Restated
Revenue, net:

Product, accessories and parts $ 9,344 $ (9,344) $ — $ — $ —
Product and accessories — 7,206 (1,107) — 6,099
Service 5,562 (5,562) — — —
Parts and service — 7,700 124 (213) 7,611

Total revenue, net 14,906 — (983) (213) 13,710
Cost of goods sold:

Product, accessories and parts 8,693 (8,693) — — —
Product and accessories — 7,347 (816) — 6,531
Service 3,651 (3,651) — — —
Parts and service — 4,997 62 1,019 6,078

Total cost of goods sold 12,344 — (754) 1,019 12,609
Gross profit  2,562  —  (229)  (1,232)  1,101
Operating expenses:

Research and development  599  —  —  —  599
Selling, general and administrative  4,872  —  —  —  4,872

Total operating expenses  5,471  —  —  —  5,471
Loss from operations  (2,909)  —  (229)  (1,232)  (4,370)
Other income (expense)  11  —  —  —  11
Interest income  8  —  —  —  8
Interest expense  (1,313)  —  —  —  (1,313)
Loss before provision for income taxes  (4,203)  —  (229)  (1,232)  (5,664)
Provision for income taxes  9  —  —  —  9
Net loss (4,212) — (229) (1,232) (5,673)
Less: Deemed dividend on purchase warrant for common
shares 15 — — — 15
Net loss attributable to common stockholders $ (4,227) $ — $ (229) $ (1,232) $ (5,688)

Net loss per share—basic and diluted $ (0.38) $ — $ (0.02) $ (0.11) $ (0.52)
Weighted average shares outstanding  11,040  11,040  11,040  11,040  11,040

Table of Contents

CAPSTONE GREEN ENERGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

F-61

Six Months Ended September 30, 2020
(in thousands) As Reported   Reclassifications   Bill and Hold   FPP Contracts   As Restated
Revenue, net:

Product, accessories and parts $ 18,280 $ (18,280) $ — $ — $ —
Product and accessories — 13,812 3,496 — 17,308
Service 10,819 (10,819) — — —
Parts and service — 15,287 632 (452) 15,467

Total revenue, net 29,099 — 4,128 (452) 32,775
Cost of goods sold:

Product, accessories and parts 16,688 (16,688) — — —
Product and accessories — 14,147 2,502 — 16,649
Service 6,476 (6,476) — — —
Parts and service — 9,017 224 1,727 10,968

Total cost of goods sold 23,164 — 2,726 1,727 27,617
Gross profit  5,935  —  1,402  (2,179)  5,158
Operating expenses:

Research and development  969  —  —  —  969
Selling, general and administrative  8,418  —  —  —  8,418

Total operating expenses  9,387  —  —  —  9,387
Loss from operations  (3,452)  —  1,402  (2,179)  (4,229)
Other income (expense)  15  —  —  —  15
Interest income  16  —  —  —  16
Interest expense  (2,604)  —  —  —  (2,604)
Loss before provision for income taxes  (6,025)  —  1,402  (2,179)  (6,802)
Provision for income taxes  10  —  —  —  10
Net loss (6,035) — 1,402 (2,179) (6,812)
Less: Deemed dividend on purchase warrant for common
shares 15 — — — 15
Net loss attributable to common stockholders $ (6,050) $ — $ 1,402 $ (2,179) $ (6,827)

Net loss per share—basic and diluted $ (0.56) $ — $ 0.13 $ (0.20) $ (0.63)
Weighted average shares outstanding  10,862  10,862  10,862  10,862  10,862

Table of Contents

CAPSTONE GREEN ENERGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

F-62

Three Months Ended December 31, 2020
(in thousands) As Reported   Reclassifications   Bill and Hold   FPP Contracts   As Restated
Revenue, net:

Product, accessories and parts $ 15,374 $ (15,374) $ — $ — $ —
Product and accessories — 12,760 (3,912) — 8,848
Service 5,301 (5,301) — — —
Parts and service — 7,915 72 (138) 7,849

Total revenue, net 20,675 — (3,840) (138) 16,697
Cost of goods sold:

Product, accessories and parts 13,483 (13,483) — — —
Product and accessories — 12,324 (3,141) — 9,183
Service 3,720 (3,720) — — —
Parts and service — 4,879 31 387 5,297

Total cost of goods sold 17,203 — (3,110) 387 14,480
Gross profit  3,472  —  (730)  (525)  2,217
Operating expenses:

Research and development  734  —  —  —  734
Selling, general and administrative  4,816  —  —  —  4,816

Total operating expenses  5,550  —  —  —  5,550
Loss from operations  (2,078)  —  (730)  (525)  (3,333)
Other income (expense)  (11)  —  —  —  (11)
Interest income  7  —  —  —  7
Interest expense  (1,231)  —  —  —  (1,231)
Gain (loss) on debt extinguishment (4,282) — — — (4,282)
Loss before provision for income taxes  (7,595)  —  (730)  (525)  (8,850)
Provision for income taxes  —  —  —  —  —
Net loss (7,595) — (730) (525) (8,850)
Less: Deemed dividend on purchase warrant for common
shares — — — — —
Net loss attributable to common stockholders $ (7,595) $ — $ (730) $ (525) $ (8,850)

Net loss per share—basic and diluted $ (0.69) $ — $ (0.07) $ (0.05) $ (0.80)
Weighted average shares outstanding  11,081  11,081  11,081  11,081  11,081

Table of Contents

CAPSTONE GREEN ENERGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

F-63

Nine Months Ended December 31, 2020
(in thousands) As Reported   Reclassifications   Bill and Hold   FPP Contracts   As Restated
Revenue, net:

Product, accessories and parts $ 33,654 $ (33,654) $ — $ — $ —
Product and accessories — 26,572 (416) — 26,156
Service 16,120 (16,120) — — —
Parts and service — 23,202 704 (590) 23,316

Total revenue, net 49,774 — 288 (590) 49,472
Cost of goods sold:

Product, accessories and parts 30,171 (30,171) — — —
Product and accessories — 26,471 (639) — 25,832
Service 10,196 (10,196) — — —
Parts and service — 13,896 255 2,114 16,265

Total cost of goods sold 40,367 — (384) 2,114 42,097
Gross profit  9,407  —  672  (2,704)  7,375
Operating expenses:

Research and development  1,703  —  —  —  1,703
Selling, general and administrative  13,234  —  —  —  13,234

Total operating expenses  14,937  —  —  —  14,937
Loss from operations  (5,530)  —  672  (2,704)  (7,562)
Other income (expense)  4  —  —  —  4
Interest income  23  —  —  —  23
Interest expense  (3,835)  —  —  —  (3,835)
Gain (loss) on debt extinguishment (4,282) — — — (4,282)
Loss before provision for income taxes  (13,620)  —  672  (2,704)  (15,652)
Provision for income taxes  10  —  —  —  10
Net loss (13,630) — 672 (2,704) (15,662)
Less: Deemed dividend on purchase warrant for common
shares 15 — — — 15
Net loss attributable to common stockholders $ (13,645) $ — $ 672 $ (2,704) $ (15,677)

Net loss per share—basic and diluted $ (1.25) $ — $ 0.06 $ (0.25) $ (1.43)
Weighted average shares outstanding  10,935  10,935  10,935  10,935  10,935

Table of Contents

CAPSTONE GREEN ENERGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

F-64

Three Months Ended March 31, 2021
(in thousands) As Reported   Reclassifications   Bill and Hold   FPP Contracts   As Restated
Revenue, net:

Product and accessories $ 9,945 $ — $ 550 $ — $ 10,495
Parts and service 7,917 — (134) (143) 7,640

Total revenue, net 17,862 — 416 (143) 18,135
Cost of goods sold:

Product and accessories 15,554 — 601 — 16,155
Parts and service 4,860 — (49) 59 4,870

Total cost of goods sold 20,414 — 552 59 21,025
Gross profit  (2,552)  —  (136)  (202)  (2,890)
Operating expenses:

Research and development  714  —  —  —  714
Selling, general and administrative  5,157  —  —  —  5,157

Total operating expenses  5,871  —  —  —  5,871
Loss from operations  (8,423)  —  (136)  (202)  (8,761)
Other income (expense)  4,989  —  —  —  4,989
Interest income  7  —  —  —  7
Interest expense  (1,321)  —  —  —  (1,321)
Gain (loss) on debt extinguishment — — — — —
Loss before provision for income taxes  (4,748)  —  (136)  (202)  (5,086)
Provision for income taxes  9  —  —  —  9
Net loss (4,757) — (136) (202) (5,095)
Less: Deemed dividend on purchase warrant for common
shares — — — — —
Net loss attributable to common stockholders $ (4,757) $ — $ (136) $ (202) $ (5,095)

Net loss per share—basic and diluted $ (0.39) $ — $ (0.01) $ (0.02) $ (0.41)
Weighted average shares outstanding  12,335  12,335  12,335  12,335  12,335

Table of Contents

CAPSTONE GREEN ENERGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

F-65

Three Months Ended June 30, 2021
(in thousands) As Reported   Bill and Hold   FPP Contracts As Restated
Cash Flows from Operating Activities:

Net loss $ (2,182) $ (1,135) $ (904)$ (4,221)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization  386  —  —  386
Amortization of financing costs and discounts  9  —  —  9
Amortization of right-of-use assets 93 — —  93
(Gain) loss on debt extinguishment (1,950) — — (1,950)
Inventory provision  276  —  —  276
Provision for warranty expenses  44 — —  44
Stock-based compensation  305  —  —  305

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable  (3,278)  5,901 —  2,623
Inventories  (3,341)  (2,359)  —  (5,700)
Prepaid expenses, other current assets and other assets  (107)  —  —  (107)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  2,324  —  —  2,324
Accrued salaries and wages and long-term liabilities  (325)  —  —  (325)
Accrued warranty reserve  (1,990)  —  —  (1,990)
Deferred revenue  (405)  (2,407)  —  (2,812)
Factory protection plan liability  —  —  904  904

Net cash used in operating activities  (10,141)  —  —  (10,141)
Cash Flows from Investing Activities:

Expenditures for property, plant, equipment and rental assets  (1,200)  —  —  (1,200)
Net cash used in investing activities  (1,200)  —  —  (1,200)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities:
Net proceeds from term note payable — — — —
Repayment of notes payable and lease obligations  (106)  —  —  (106)
Cash used in employee stock-based transactions  (29)  —  —  (29)
Net proceeds from issuance of common stock and warrants  11,159  —  —  11,159

Net cash provided by financing activities  11,024  —  —  11,024
Net increase (decrease) increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents  (317)  —  —  (317)
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Period  49,533  —  — 49,533
Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Period $ 49,216 $ — $ — $ 49,216

Table of Contents

CAPSTONE GREEN ENERGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

F-66

Six Months Ended September 30, 2021
(in thousands) As Reported   Bill and Hold   FPP Contracts As Restated
Cash Flows from Operating Activities:

Net loss $ (8,176) $ (1,242) $ (365)$ (9,783)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization  844  —  —  844
Amortization of financing costs and discounts  17  —  —  17
Amortization of right-of-use assets 449 — —  449
(Gain) loss on debt extinguishment (1,950) — — (1,950)
Inventory provision  287  —  —  287
Provision for warranty expenses  143 — —  143
Stock-based compensation  638  —  —  638

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable  (4,767)  3,141 —  (1,626)
Inventories  (6,388)  (1,686)  —  (8,074)
Prepaid expenses, other current assets and other assets  1,327  —  —  1,327
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  4,363  —  —  4,363
Accrued salaries and wages and long-term liabilities  (539)  —  —  (539)
Accrued warranty reserve  (4,129)  —  —  (4,129)
Deferred revenue  (1,474)  (213)  —  (1,687)
Factory protection plan liability  —  —  365  365

Net cash used in operating activities  (19,355)  —  —  (19,355)
Cash Flows from Investing Activities:

Expenditures for property, plant, equipment and rental assets  (2,623)  —  —  (2,623)
Net cash used in investing activities  (2,623)  —  —  (2,623)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities:
Repayment of notes payable and lease obligations  (353)  —  —  (353)
Cash used in employee stock-based transactions  (121)  —  —  (121)
Net proceeds from issuance of common stock and warrants  11,186  —  —  11,186

Net cash provided by financing activities  10,712  —  —  10,712
Net increase (decrease) increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents  (11,266)  —  —  (11,266)
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Period  49,533  —  — 49,533
Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Period $ 38,267 $ — $ — $ 38,267

Table of Contents

CAPSTONE GREEN ENERGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

F-67

Nine Months Ended December 31, 2021
(in thousands) As Reported   Bill and Hold   FPP Contracts As Restated
Cash Flows from Operating Activities:

Net loss $ (13,322) $ (1,724) $ (25)$ (15,071)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization  1,337  —  —  1,337
Amortization of financing costs and discounts  26  —  —  26
Amortization of right-of-use assets 552 — —  552
(Gain) loss on debt extinguishment (1,950) — — (1,950)
Inventory provision  386  —  —  386
Provision for warranty expenses  358 — —  358
Stock-based compensation  973  —  —  973

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable  (6,249)  4,965 —  (1,284)
Inventories  (5,637)  (3,852)  —  (9,489)
Prepaid expenses, other current assets and other assets  509  —  —  509
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  5,953  —  —  5,953
Accrued salaries and wages and long-term liabilities  (168)  —  —  (168)
Accrued warranty reserve  (4,780)  —  —  (4,780)
Deferred revenue  (981)  611  —  (370)
Factory protection plan liability  —  —  25  25

Net cash used in operating activities  (22,993)  —  —  (22,993)
Cash Flows from Investing Activities:

Expenditures for property, plant, equipment and rental assets  (5,748)  —  —  (5,748)
Net cash used in investing activities  (5,748)  —  —  (5,748)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities:
Repayment of notes payable and lease obligations  (590)  —  —  (590)
Cash used in employee stock-based transactions  (129)  —  —  (129)
Net proceeds from issuance of common stock and warrants  11,194  —  —  11,194

Net cash provided by financing activities  10,475  —  —  10,475
Net increase (decrease) increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents  (18,266)  —  —  (18,266)
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Period  49,533  —  — 49,533
Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Period $ 31,267 $ — $ — $ 31,267

Table of Contents

CAPSTONE GREEN ENERGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

F-68

Three Months Ended June 30, 2020
(in thousands) As Reported   Bill and Hold   FPP Contracts   As Restated
Cash Flows from Operating Activities:

Net loss $ (1,823) $ 1,631 $ (947) $ (1,139)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization  354  —  —  354
Amortization of financing costs and discounts  298  —  —  298
Amortization of right-of-use assets 94 — —  94
Inventory provision  (118)  —  —  (118)
Provision for warranty expenses  186 — —  186
(Gain) loss on disposal of equipment  (1)  — —  (1)
Stock-based compensation  210  —  —  210

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable  1,584  (3,043) —  (1,459)
Inventories  3,646  3,481  —  7,127
Prepaid expenses, other current assets and other assets  (188)  —  —  (188)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  (4,361)  —  —  (4,361)
Accrued salaries and wages and long-term liabilities  (484)  —  —  (484)
Accrued warranty reserve  (352)  —  —  (352)
Deferred revenue  (916)  (2,069)  —  (2,985)
Factory protection plan liability  —  —  947  947

Net cash used in operating activities  (1,871)  —  —  (1,871)
Cash Flows from Investing Activities:

Expenditures for property, plant, equipment and rental assets  (74)  —  —  (74)
Net cash used in investing activities  (74)  —  —  (74)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities:

Net proceeds from term note payable 1,950 — — 1,950
Repayment of notes payable and lease obligations  (216)  —  —  (216)
Cash used in employee stock-based transactions  (4)  —  —  (4)
Net proceeds from issuance of common stock and warrants  1,376  —  —  1,376

Net cash provided by financing activities  3,106  —  —  3,106